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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. MOD/2021/0329 
Address 13 Jane Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 
Proposal Application under Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No 
D/2018/535 which approved alterations and additions to a 
heritage listed dwelling-house and associated works, including 
new pool, now seeking various internal and external changes, 
including modifications to approved ground floor extension and 
rear cabana/outhouse, and new carport accessed via an 
easement across No. 11 Jane Street 

Date of Lodgement 13 August 2021 
Applicant Brook Lane Property Group Pty Ltd 
Owner Ms Justine A McCarthy 

Mr Jason P Ockerby 
Number of Submissions Initial: 1 
Value of works $1,079,500.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Works to Heritage Item 

Main Issues Demolition of significant heritage fabric 
Overshadowing 

Recommendation Approval, subject to conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Recommended conditions in the event the carport is approved 

as proposed. 
Attachment C Plans of proposed development 
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
Attachment E DA Conditions of consent 

Figure 1: Locality Map
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Section 4.55(2) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No 
D/2018/535, which approved alterations and addition to heritage listed dwelling-house and 
associated works, including new pool, seeking various internal and external changes, 
including modifications to approved ground floor extension and rear cabana/outhouse, and 
new carport accessed via an easement across No. 11 Jane Street at 13 Jane Street 
BALMAIN  NSW  2041. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 1 submission was received in 
response to notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Demolition of significant heritage fabric; and 
• Overshadowing of neighbouring properties.  

 
These issues, subject to recommended conditions, are acceptable given that the proposal 
will not result in adverse amenity impacts to surrounding properties and no adverse impacts 
to the significance of the heritage item.  
 
2. Proposal 
 

• Modifications to approved ground floor extension; 
• Partial removal of existing outhouse wall for new kitchen; 
• Modification to cabana/outhouse building; 
• New covered carport at the rear accessed via a right of way via No. 11 Jane Street; 
• Opening to existing internal wall for ground floor bedroom plus internal 

reconfiguration of ensuite and laundry; 
• New opening to internal wall between ground floor living and dining room; 
• Modifications to rear garden external works; 
• Deletion of skylight to Level 1 bathroom; and 
• Reinstatement of early cornicing and ceiling rose detail to ground floor living and 

dining rooms. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Jane Street, between Gladstone Street and 
Bradford Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with 
a total area of 561.8sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 64178. 
 
The site has a frontage to Jane Street of 11.67 metres.  The subject site contains a Victorian 
Filigree semi-detached terrace dwelling. Jane Street is primarily residential with terrace 
housing. St Augustine's Church and Father John Therry Catholic Primary School is situated 
on the western side of Jane Street.  
 
The pair of semi-detached terraces (11 and 13 Jane Street) were constructed in 1881, in the 
Victorian Filigree architectural style. The pair are almost identical with a medium pitched 
narrow eave hipped slate tiled roof with terracotta ridging.  
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The site is zoned R1 General Residential, is located within The Balmain East Heritage 
Conservation Area and contains a local heritage item known as 'Cairngorm' under the 
provisions of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. 
 

 
Figure 2: Zoning Map 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BA/1994/771 Alterations and additions Approved 17/10/1995 
T/2000/357 Removal of 1 x Jacaranda Tree at the 

front of the property. 
Approved 27/10/2000 

BC/2015/11 Building Certificate - Sale of Property Approved 06/03/2015 
D/2018/535 Part demolition and alterations and 

single storey addition to the rear of the 
existing heritage listed dwelling-house 
and associated works, including new 
pool in the rear garden, removal of 
trees and new fencing. 

Approved 07/05/2019 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
09/11/2021 Council contacted the applicant, raising the following matters: 

 
• Plans/swept paths analysis showing that the dimensions of the 
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easement/right of way over No. 11 Jane Street are not 
sufficient to access the proposed carport. 

• Insufficient information provided to gain support for the 
proposed opening between the living and dining room. 

• Insufficient shadow diagrams. 
• Inadequate consent from the owners of No. 11 Jane Street. 

17/09/2021 Council met with the applicant, architect and owner of No. 13 Jane 
Street to discuss the above-mentioned issues. 

30/11/2021 and 
10/12/2021 

The applicant submitted additional information in response to the 
issues raised by Council. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 and 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Section 4.55 Modification Provisions 
 
Under Section 4.55 (2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 (The Act), 
the consent authority, when considering a request to modify a Determination must:  
 

a) Be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same development 
as the development for which consent was originally granted  

b) Consult with any relevant authority or approval body  
c) Notify the application in accordance with the regulations  
d) Consider any submissions made  
e) Take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 that are relevant to the 

development the subject of the modification application.  
 
The development being modified is substantially the same development as the development 
for which consent was originally granted. No authorities or bodies were required to be 
consulted. The application was notified in accordance with the regulations and Council’s 
notification policy. Submissions received during the notification and the relevant 
considerations under section 4.15 of The Act have been taken into consideration in the body 
of this report. 
 
5(b) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
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guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
The site has not been used in the past for activities, which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
No change to approved commitments proposed.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 
Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
 
The modified proposal will require the removal of vegetation including a Persea americana 
(Avocado) located at the rear of the site where the carport is to be located. This species is 
on the Trees Minor Works list and, therefore, no objection is raised to its removal.  
 
As such, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and Part 
C1.14 of the LDCP 2013, subject to the imposition of recommended conditions, which have 
been included in Attachment A.  
 
5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
It is noted that the subject site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area. An 
assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Matters for Consideration of 
the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse impact on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(v) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.5 – Limited development on foreshore area 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 189 

(i) Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 

dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development, 
subject to recommended conditions, is consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

(ii) Clause 4.3A – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 & 
Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio  

 
Standard Proposal Complies 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.7:1 or 393.26sqm 

 
0.47:1 or 263sqm Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum required: 20% or 112.36sqm 

 
31.38% or 
176.3sqm Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% or 337.26sqm 

46.76% or 
262.7sqm Yes 

 
(iii) Clause 2.7 – Demolition 

 
Clause 2.7 of the LLEP 2013 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried 
out only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition are already included in the original 
consent. 
 

(iv) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 

The subject property is listed as a heritage item; Terrace and front fence, “Cairngorm”, 
including interiors, in Schedule 5 of the LLEP 2013 (I252). It is a pair with the terrace at 11 
Jane Street, which is also listed as a heritage item; Terrace and front fence, “Rosebank”, 
including interiors (I251). The site is also located within the Balmain East Heritage 
Conservation Area (C3 in Schedule 5 of the LLEP 2013). 
 
The proposed modifications are generally acceptable from a heritage perspective as most 
changes have a minimal impact on the heritage significance of “Cairngorm” and its interiors 
and will not detract from the heritage significance of the Balmain East Heritage Conservation 
Area, subject to the imposition of a recommended condition, which will ensure that the 
development is in accordance with this clause and the objectives and controls of the 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. Detailed comments are contained below in 
Section 5(d) of this report. 
 

(v) Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulfate Soils 
 
The lot is identified as Class 5 acid sulphate soils (ASS) and is within 500 metres of land 
classified as Class 1 and Class 2 ASS. However, no works are proposed below 5 metres 
Australian Height Datum and the proposed works are not likely to lower the watertable below 
1 metre AHD on the adjacent Class 2 land. 
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(vi) Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
The proposal will not result in undue amenity impacts to surrounding properties, nor 
disruption of drainage patterns and Council’s Development Engineer raised no concerns. 
Subject to Council’s standard conditions which are already included in the original consent, 
the proposal is considered satisfactory with regard to this clause. 
 

(vii) Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
 
The proposal generally complies with this clause. Council’s Development Engineer has 
assessed the proposal and raised no concerns, subject to conditions, which are included in 
Attachment A. 
 
5(c) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
5(c)(i) Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 
31October 2017 until 31 January 2018. This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the 
planning rules for a number of water catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra 
Lakes World Heritage Property. Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing 
SEPPs including Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. 
The proposed modification is consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft 
Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c)(ii) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed, and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes, subject to conditions 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions No – see discussion 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No – see discussion  
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A  
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities N/A 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes – see discussion  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes – see discussion  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion  
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A – see discussion  
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A  

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls No – see discussion  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.3: Gladstone Park Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
C2.2.2.3(a) Jane Street Sub Area Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A  
C3.6 Fences  N/A  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see discussion  
C3.10 Views  N/A  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A  
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
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D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes  
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes  
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A  
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and Additions and C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
The following summarises the comments provided by Council’s Heritage Specialist: 
 

Opening between existing living and dining rooms: 
 

• The modification includes a proposed opening between the existing living and dining 
rooms on the ground floor. This will require demolition of a significant proportion of 
the wall between the rooms. Figure 9 in the HIS shows evidence of former door 
opening between the rooms. The 1969 floor plans for “proposed renovations to flats” 
(BA9189) shows a doorway between the existing living and dining rooms. It is 
unlikely the original configuration would have contained a doorway between these 2 
rooms and the doorway shown in the 1969 plans is likely to date from the use of the 
dwelling as separate apartments. The proposed opening is not supported as it is 
excessive and will erode the original building fabric of the main front rooms and is to 
be deleted from proposed modification to ensure compliance with C2 of C1.4 of the 
LDCP 2013. 

 
Modification to approved en-suite / laundry: 
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There are no concerns raised with regard to the approved ensuite and laundry on the ground 
floor. The modification to the configuration of the approved rooms will not result in any more 
of a heritage impact than the existing approval.  

Demolition of wall between kitchen and proposed living: 
 
The modification proposes to demolish what the HIS describes as “wall nibs” between the 
kitchen and living room. The original DA approved the relocation of the kitchen to the original 
location of the detached kitchen. As part of this approval, consent was granted for the 
existing openings to be maintained and joinery to be replaced with steel reveals, ensuring 
the retention of the southern wall of the original kitchen. 
 
The kitchen block, and the subject wall, are visible in the 1888 Surveyor General’s map of 
the site which suggests that the wall is most likely original and dates from 1881 when the 
item was originally constructed. The proposed demolition of the “wall nibs” between the 
kitchen and living room is not supported as it is excessive and will erode the original building 
fabric of the item and should be deleted from proposed modification to ensure compliance 
with C2 of C1.4 of the LDCP 2013. 
 
A doorway is also proposed between the proposed kitchen and cabana. This opening is not 
a good heritage outcome as it will erode the original building fabric of the item. A better 
outcome would be to relocate the proposed swimming pool or alter its shape and relocate 
the opening to the living room in the rear addition. Given the minor scale of the modification 
being a doorway, and at the rear of the item, the proposed opening is acceptable in this 
instance as it will result in a minor impact on the significance of the item.   
 

Relocation of doorway between Master Bedroom and Robe: 
 
It is proposed to relocate the approved doorway between Master Bedroom and Robe to 
accommodate a wardrobe to the north of the opening. This is generally acceptable as the 
1969 plans show that the wall bas been bricked up, where the opening is proposed. 
Therefore, this portion of the item has already been altered from its original.  
 

Reinstate cornices and ceiling rose to dining room: 
 
It is proposed to reinstate cornices and a ceiling rose to the dining room to match that in the 
living room. There are no concerns with this component as it is evident that the existing 
ceiling and cornices are not original and have been replaced.  
 

Deletion of skylight over approved bathroom: 
 
It is proposed to delete the skylight over the approved bathroom on level 1. This is a positive 
outcome as it will result in the retention of the original main roof form and the associated 
slate roof tiles.  
 

Conversion of Storage and Pool Pump: 
 
The modification proposes to convert the approved storage area and pool pump to a 
cabana. There are no concerns with this modification as it is associated with approved 
amendments to the 1994 approved rear wing addition (BA/1994/771).  
 

Carport: 
 
A carport is proposed in the rear garden, to the west of the proposed cabana. Vehicular 
access is proposed via a right of carriageway over No. 11. A storage area, pool pump and 
rainwater and OSD tank are proposed under the carport. The height of the carport is 
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proposed to be RL37.6. The height of the dining room addition is RL38.49, the kitchen is 
RL38.49 and RL36.45 for the proposed cabana.  
 
The form of the proposed carport and off form concrete material is contemporary. This is 
generally acceptable because of the location of the carport to the rear of the site. This will 
ensure that views of both the heritage item and the carport from the public domain are 
limited, e.g., from Bradford Lane only.  
 
It appears from the 1888 Surveyor General’s map of the site that the original W.C. was 
located towards the rear of the site, in a similar location to the proposed carport. It is 
recommended that modified conditions of consent include a condition in respect to Historic 
Archaeology – Unexpected Findings, should unexpected archaeological deposits be found 
during the works that work must cease in the affected area(s) and the Office of Environment 
& Heritage must be notified.  
 
The existing sandstone pillars either side of the existing entry from Bradford Lane are not 
original. The 1888 Surveyor General’s Map of the site only shows a fence to the rear 
boundary, but does not include any solid structures, such as the sandstone retaining wall to 
the front of the property. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The proposed modification is generally acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will have 
a minimal impact on the heritage significance of “Cairngorm” and its interiors and will not 
detract from the heritage significance of the Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area, 
subject to the design changes and conditions outlined above and included in Attachment A,  
to ensure the development is in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the 
LLEP 2013 and the relevant objectives and controls in the LDCP 2013. 
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The carport is located at the rear of the site and accesses, via the right of way over No. 11 
Jane Street, from the laneway at the rear. Swept path diagrams have been provided and 
Council’s Development Engineer has raised no objections, subject to recommended 
conditions, which have been included in Attachment A. 
 
C1.14 Landscaping and C1.14 Tree Management 
 
As outlined above, the removal of vegetation, including a Persea americana (Avocado), is 
supported by Council’s Arborist noting that no replacement planting will be required as the 
DA consent requires four (4) native trees that will attain a height of 8m to be planted. 
 
The proposal complies with the minimum required landscaped area development standard 
and the landscaped areas are adequate to support existing and new canopy trees. 
 
C1.18 Laneways 
 
Whilst the carport is accessed via the laneway at the rear, the subject site does not abut the 
laneway and no works are proposed adjacent to the laneway.  
 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls 
 
A maintenance report and structural details regarding the green roof/planter on the carport 
have not been provided. Whilst this could be readily addressed via conditions of consent, as 
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outlined below under Solar Access considerations under C3.9 of LDCP 2013 in this report, it 
is recommended to delete the proposed green roof via condition. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
 
No change proposed with regard to the approved building location zone and no change 
proposed with regard to the building envelope. 
 
It is proposed to increase the brick wall height of the cabana along the southern boundary, 
which has a nil setback, to 3 metres. Pursuant to C7, a setback of 0.1 metres is prescribed. 
However, the proposed wall height is considered acceptable as it satisfies the requirements 
for a variation with the prescribed side boundary setbacks of C8 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed modifications are not contrary to the Building Typology Statements of 
Appendix B of the LDCP 2013; 

• The proposal merely seeks to increase the height of the approved wall by 
approximately 560mm. As such, the pattern of development will not be compromised; 

• The additional wall height will not result in undue bulk and scale impacts to No. 11 
Jane Street as the additional height is minor. 

• This part of the proposal will not result in adverse amenity impacts to adjoining 
properties, in terms of sunlight and privacy and the additional bulk and scale is minor. 

• Access arrangements are retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining 
properties. 

 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The following solar access controls apply with regard to solar access to neighbouring 
dwellings private open space: 
 

• C17 Where surrounding dwellings have north facing private open space, ensure solar 
access is retained for three hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area 
during the winter solstice. 

• C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
The shadow diagrams submitted by the applicant depict that the proposed carport will result 
in additional overshadowing of the private open space at No. 3, 5 and 7 Bradford Street, 
which, currently, do not receive the required amount of solar access. Whilst some of the 
additional shadows cast onto the private open space at No. 3 and/or No. 5 Bradford Street 
may fall within shadows cast by fencing between No. 3 and No. 5 Bradford Street, given that 
the shadow diagrams do not depict the boundary and boundary fencing between these two 
properties, this could not be established. 
 
Given the above, the proposed development does not comply with C19 as solar access to 
neighbouring private open space is further reduced.  
 
Pursuant to the reasonability assessment regarding solar access of the LDCP 2013 and the 
Planning Principle regarding sunlight established in The Benevolent Society v Waverley 
Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082, in certain circumstances, a variation with the solar access 
controls may be supported. These are assessed in detail below. 
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• The reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 
to the general form of surrounding development. 
 
Comment: The proposed development complies with all development standards. As 
outlined above, the non-compliance with the prescribed side boundary setback along 
the southern boundary is considered acceptable as this will not result in undue 
amenity impacts to neighbouring properties. In particular, it is noted that this wall will 
not result in additional overshadowing. 
 

• Site orientation 
 
Comment: The subject site is oriented east/west whilst the affected properties are 
oriented north/south. Whilst, generally, it can be difficult in these circumstances to 
retain all of the existing solar access of adjoining sites, as outlined below, it is 
considered that there are reasonable alternative design solutions that would 
eliminate additional overshadowing resulting from the proposed design. 
 

• The relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed. 
 
Comment: To enable access to the carport across No. 11 Jane Street, the finished 
floor level of the carport is approximately one (1) metre above the existing ground 
level. The carport, given the roof design and roof top garden/planter, has a height 
between 4.3 and 4.7 metres above ground level (existing). The floor to ceiling height 
of the carport is 2.6 metres, which exceeds the minimum required by 0.4 metres. 
 

• The degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact and whether 
reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a superior result. 
 
Comment: The pole and triangular section of the roof that is closest to the shared 
boundary with No. 7 Bradford Street (Figure 3) is causing the additional shadows 
onto the private open space at No. 7 Bradford Street. Whilst it is acknowledged that 
the width of the car parking space at the shared boundary with No. 11 Jane Street is 
required for vehicle manoeuvrability, it is not considered that the same area is 
required to be covered. 
 

 
Figure 3: Section of carport roof 
overshadowing No. 7 Bradford 
Street. 
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The additional shadows cast onto the private open space at No. 3 and 5 Bradford 
Street is caused by the height of the carport, which could be eliminated by reducing 
the overall height by approximately 500mm. As outlined above, the proposed floor to 
ceiling height of 2.6 metres is unnecessary. Further, to support the depth of the green 
roof/planter, the roof of the carport has a thickness of 500mm, which is also 
considered to be unnecessary. By amending the design to a simple skillion roof 
without a green roof, the height of the carport can be readily reduced.  

 
• The ease with which sunlight access can be protected is inversely proportional to the 

density of development. At low densities, there is a reasonable expectation that a 
dwelling and some of its open space will retain its existing sunlight. (However, even 
at low densities there are sites and buildings that are highly vulnerable to being 
overshadowed.) At higher densities sunlight is harder to protect and the claim to 
retain it is not as strong. 
 
Comment: The site is located within a low to medium density area. As such, it can be 
reasonably expected to retain existing solar access of neighbouring private open 
space. 
 

• The amount of sunlight lost should be taken into account, as well as the amount of 
sunlight retained. 
 
Comment: As depicted on the submitted shadow diagrams, the amount of sunlight 
lost is relatively low, ranging between 0.5sqm at 10am and 2.3sqm at 3pm, and the 
proposed development will retain the majority of the existing solar access of 
neighbouring properties’ private open space. 
 

• Overshadowing arising out of poor design is not acceptable, even if it satisfies 
numerical guidelines. The poor quality of a proposal’s design may be demonstrated 
by a more sensitive design that achieves the same amenity without substantial 
additional cost, while reducing the impact on neighbours. 
 
Comment: The proposal does not satisfy the numerical guidelines for solar access of 
neighbouring private open space and as outlined previously; it is considered that the 
additional overshadowing could be readily eliminated by amending the design. The 
additional shadows are cast by the carport at the rear of the site, with the purpose to 
provide on-site, covered, parking. Amending the design to reduce the impact on 
neighbours will not result in additional construction cost and will not reduce the 
amenity of the subject site. 

 
• For private open space to be assessed as receiving adequate sunlight, regard should 

be had of the size of the open space and the amount of it receiving sunlight. Self-
evidently, the smaller the open space, the greater the proportion of it requiring 
sunlight for it to have adequate solar amenity. A useable strip adjoining the living 
area in sunlight usually provides better solar amenity, depending on the size of the 
space. The amount of sunlight on private open space should ordinarily be measured 
at ground level but regard should be had to the size of the space as, in a smaller 
private open space, sunlight falling on seated residents may be adequate. 

 
Comment: Whilst the private open space of the affected properties is relatively large, 
the proportion of these currently receiving sunlight is relatively low, significantly below 
the required 50%. Further, the additional shadows are cast onto areas that directly 
adjoin living areas.  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 198 

• Overshadowing by fences, roof overhangs and changes in level should be taken into 
consideration. Overshadowing by vegetation should be ignored, except that 
vegetation may be taken into account in a qualitative way, in particular dense hedges 
that appear like a solid fence. 
 
Comment: As outlined above, the submitted shadow diagrams do not depict all 
shadows cast by boundary fencing on adjoining sites, i.e., the boundary fencing 
between No. 3 and No.5 Bradford Street. Shadows cast by vegetation have not been 
included in the submitted shadow diagrams. 
 
As outlined above, the additional shadows are cast by the roof of the proposed 
carport. In addition, the proposed green roof/planter, should dense vegetation be 
planted, could result in additional overshadowing to the already affected properties, 
which should be considered.  
 

• In areas undergoing change, the impact on what is likely to be built on adjoining sites 
should be considered as well as the existing development. 
 
Comment: Based on the existing development and estimated site coverage of the 
affected properties, it is considered that the proposal would have a similar impact to 
neighbouring private open space should these properties be developed in the future. 
 

The following solar access controls apply with regard to solar access to neighbouring 
glazing: 
 

• C13 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling 
has north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three 
hours solar access is maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

• C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
Based on the submitted shadow diagrams, it could not be established whether the proposal 
would result in additional shadows cast onto north facing glazing serving main living rooms 
on adjoining sites. However, given the above concerns regarding solar access of 
neighbouring private open space, it is recommended to amend the design of the carport, via 
condition, as outlined below. This would eliminate any additional overshadowing to 
neighbouring properties. With regard to the solar panels, it is noted that the location and 
height does not result in additional overshadowing of neighbouring private open space. 
 
Recommended design change condition: 
 

• The carport must be amended as follows: 
o The roof must be set back from the western boundary by, at least, 1.8 metres 

for the entire length. 
o The roof planter/green roof and splayed skylight must be deleted. 
o The overall height must be reduced by at least 500mm, the ridge, at any 

point, must not be higher than RL37.1. 
o The roof must be amended to a skillion roof form, either sloping down from 

north to south, or from east to west. 
 

Notes:  
o Solar panels that are not required to be deleted/removed to comply with this 

condition can be retained or deleted.  
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o The location, maximum height/RL and angle of the solar panels, as shown on 
the approved plans, must not be altered. 

 
C3.11 Visual Privacy & C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
No new openings are proposed, and no change is proposed to the approved levels of private 
open space nor living areas. Whilst the finished floor level of the carport at the rear is 
approximately one (1) metre above the existing ground level, given the increase in height of 
the boundary wall at the rear, there will be no undue visual privacy impacts from this part of 
the proposed development. As such, the proposed modifications will not result in additional 
overlooking opportunities that are contrary to the controls of this part. 
 
The proposed carport is not located adjacent to neighbouring bedroom windows and the 
development, as proposed to be modified, will not result in undue acoustic privacy impacts, 
subject to Council’s standard conditions imposed on the DA consent, which will remain in 
place. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Application demonstrates that, subject to the recommended 
conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
One (1) submission from No. 9 Jane Street was received in response to the notification. It is 
noted that No. 9 Jane Street also has an easement over No. 11 Jane Street for vehicular 
access and parking. Whilst the submission, in principle, outlines that no objection is raised 
with regard to the built form of the proposed development, the following was requested in the 
submission: 
 

• Conditions of consent to be imposed requiring that that:  
o The easement is kept clear of vehicles during construction and on-going use. 
o No building materials are kept on the easement. 
o That a dilapidation survey be undertaken prior to commencement on the 

electric gate, the cobblestones over the easement, the carport constructed on 
11 Jane Street and the cross over between Bradford Lane and 11 Jane Street 
and any damage is rectified prior to the issue of an occupancy certificate. 

 
Comments:  
 

• The easement to access No. 13 Jane Street over No. 11 Jane Street is for vehicular 
access only. The easement does include that it can be used for parking. Other usage 
of the easement, including parking, is not a matter that can be considered under this 
application; it is a civil matter. 
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• Council’s standard condition regarding storage of building materials has been 
imposed on the DA consent, which will remain in force. This condition requires that 
“Building materials and machinery are to be located wholly on site unless separate 
consent (Standing Plant Permit) is obtained from Council/ the roads authority”. As 
such, a modified consent would not permit the storage of building materials on the 
easement.  

• The requirement to prepare a dilapidation report of the dwelling house at No. 11 Jane 
Street was imposed on the DA consent. It is recommended to include the gate, 
driveway and carport at No. 11 Jane Street in this condition.  

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage: Conditions provided 
- Development Engineering: Conditions provided 
- Urban Forest 
 
6(b) External 
 
N/A 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal. A condition requiring 
the payment of Section 7.12 levies was imposed on the DA consent. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and the Leichhardt Development Control 
Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval, subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to S4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
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1979, grant consent to Modification Application No. MOD/2021/0329 to carry out various 
internal and external changes, including modifications to the approved ground floor 
extension and rear cabana/outhouse, and new carport accessed via an easement across 
No. 11 Jane Street at 13 Jane Street, Balmain, subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 
A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Recommended conditions of consent in the event 
Panel wishes to approve the carport in its current form 
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Attachment C – Plans 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance 
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Attachment E- Original Determination 
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